period already undergone in custody. He would rely upon 

the judgment of the Supreme Court in re: Pritam Chauhan v. 

State (Govt. Of NCT Delhi)3.  

4. In re: Ghanshyam Singh (supra) the Supreme Court 

would examine a sentence of about 2 years and fine of 

₹15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand) imposed in a case 

where the accused was found guilty of offence punishable 

under Section 304 Indian Penal Code, 1860 (IPC) imposed 

by the High Court. The accused was found guilty of using a 

gun on the victim firing two shots, one on his leg and the

[...]

offence punishable under paragraph 1 of Section 304 IPC.  

9.  In view of the submissions made by the Learned 

Counsels appearing for the parties and keeping in mind the 

facts and circumstances of the case we are of the view that 

the sentence of 6 years with a fine of ₹ 25,000/- (Twenty 

Five Thousand) only and in default, to suffer rigorous 

imprisonment for one year would be appropriate, adequate, 

just and proportionate sentence commensurate with the 

nature and gravity of crime and the manner in which the 

crime was done. Set-off be given to the convict in respect of

[...]

has his dependent parents as well as a minor daughter. 

Under the Sikkim Compensation to Victims or His 

Dependents Schemes, 2011 the Sikkim State Legal Services 

Authority (SSLSA) is directed to pay compensation of ₹ 1.00 

lakh to the minor daughter. Out of the said amount an 

amount of ₹ 75000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand) shall 

be deposited in fixed deposit in the name of the minor 

daughter payable to her on attaining majority. If the minor 

does not have any bank account the SSLSA shall ensure 

that the guardian of the minor shall open the said fixed 

deposit in her name. The rest of the amount of ₹25,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty Five Thousand) shall be deposited in the 

account of the guardian of the minor which shall be used 

by the guardian for the sole purpose of her education, 

health and welfare. This amount shall be accountable to the 

SSLSA which shall call for periodic reports of the